competition between subsidiaries and parent company is avoided.

SBI’s subsidiary banks and BMB

Bank SBI’s shareholding (%) Status
State Bank of Bikaner Jaipur (SBBJ) 75 Listed
State Bank of Mysore (SBM) 90 Listed
State Bank of Travancore (SBT) 79 Listed
State Bank of Hyderabad (SBH) 100 Unlisted
State Bank of Patiala (SBP) 100 Unlisted
Bharatiya Mahila Bank (BMB)  100% owned by Govt.
Source: Banks, CLSA

Coal India, Power major
NTPC and oil refiner IOCL

tasked with reviving three
fertiliser plants

As part of PSU bank
reform plans, government

has started merger of
smaller banks with

larger ones

May not be the most
efficient way of SBI’s

capital deployment
though

Mahesh Nandurkar
mahesh.nandurkar@clsa.com
+91 22 6650 5079

Aashish Agarwal
aashish.agarwal@clsa.com
+91 22 6650 5075

SBI will be merging 5
subsidiary banks and BMB

with itself

http://www.clsa.com/

 India CG Watch 2016

124 sharmila@acga-asia.org 20 September 2016

Key features of the proposed merged entity on a pro forma basis
 SBI Associate banks Merged entity
Branches (Mar-16) (‘000 Nos.) 17 7 24
Employees (Mar-16) (‘000 Nos.) 208 73 280
Deposits, Jun-16 (Rsbn) 17,824 5,171 22,994
Advances, Jun-16 (Rsbn) 14,165 3,952 18,117
Net profit, FY16 (Rsbn) 100 16 116
CAR, Mar 16 (%) 13.1 11.6 12.7
Gross NPA, Jun-16 (Rsbn) 1,015 361 1,377
Gross NPA, Jun-16 (%) 6.9 9.1 7.6
Net NPA, Jun-16 (Rsbn) 574 217 792
Net NPA, Jun-16 (%) 4.0 5.5 4.4
Std restructured advances, Jun-16 (Rsbn) 366 225 591
Std restructured advances, Jun-16 (%) 2.5 4.5 3.3
Note: BMB and effect of revaluation reserves are not included. Branches and employs for State Bank of
Hyderabad and State Bank of Patiala are based on Mar-15. Source: Bank, CLSA

As the market reeled from the rising NPAs at state banks, Rajan wrote to RBI
staff in June 2016, informing them that he would be returning to academia
once his tenure ended on 4 September 2016. As Rajan became governor in
2013, this is the first time in more than 20 years that an RBI governor has
not served five years. But what was also disconcerting was that in the lead up